
2024 yil “22”fevral          04-25/3839-son

Invitation for Bids

Project “Modernization of Medical Multi-Profile Centres of the Regions 
Phase III“

  [KfW grant: BMZ No. 2015 67 445/ 2015 70 076]

ICB Number: MMPC/ICB/01/PHIII; KfW Procurement Number: 510574; 

Supply, delivery, installation, testing and commissioning, training and
maintenance of medical and non-medical equipment, medical
instruments for Regional Medical Multi-Profile Centers 

The Republic of Uzbekistan has received financing from the German Federal
Ministry for Economic Cooperation and Development through KfW German
Development Bank for the costs of modernization of Regional Medical Multi-
profile Centers (Phase III). The funds are intended to finance the supply,
delivery, testing and commissioning, training and maintenance of medical and
non-medical equipment for the Regional Medical Multi-profile Centers
included in the project.

The Ministry of Health of the Republic of Uzbekistan hereby invites eligible
bidders to submit their sealed bids for the supply of the following items of
equipment:

Item 
number

Name of goods Qty.

1.1 Stationary, digital X-ray machine 2
2.1 Emergency diesel generator 4
3.1 Anaesthesia and respiratory   machine 10 
4.1 Defibrillator with monitor 12 
4.2 Patient monitor 18 
4.3 Infusion pump 30 
4.4 Patient warming unit 10 
4.5 Ventilator 3 
4.6 Portable Surgical Aspirator 7
5.1 Surgical operating lamp 5
5.2 Universal operating table 9
5.3 Neurosurgical operating table 1



5.4 Functional bed with electric   drive 18
5.5 Height adjustable mobile table 6
5.6 Patient gurney with X-ray   platform 10
6.1 Operating microscope for ENT 2
6.2 Operating microscope for   neurosurgery 2
7.1 Diathermy apparatus, mono +   bipolar 10
7.2 Electrosurgical unit 1
7.3 Argon Surgical Unit 2
7.4 Craniotomy system 1

8.1
Set of equipment and instruments   for video 
endoscopy

3

8.2 Video   Nasopharyngoscope, flexible, 1
8.3 Fiberoptic   bronchoscope 1
8.4 Video   laryngoscope 1
9.1 Laparoscopy   equipment and instruments set 5
9.2 Arthroscope + Shaver 3
9.3 Flushing station, ultrasonic, for rigid   endoscopes 6

10.1 Set of surgical instruments for traumatology 12 
10.2 Surgical instrument set, large 9 
10.3 Surgical instrument set, small 9 
10.4 Surgical instrument set for spine surgery 1 
10.5 Surgical Instrument Set for Ophthalmology 1 
10.6 Surgical instrument set for neurosurgery 7 
10.7 Set of instruments for ENT 2 
11.1 Autoclave 250 liters 2
11.2 Autoclave 500 l 1
11.3 Autoclave starter kit 3
11.4 Scales for weighing 3
11.5 Needle melter 33
11.6 Needle cutter 68
11.7 Safety goggles 6
11.8 Sharps collection container 10-20 liters 1404

11.9
Pedal container for medical waste collection,   yellow 
50 liters

136

11.10
Pedal container for medical waste collection,   black 50 
liters

136

11.11
Pedal containers for collection of infectious   waste, 
red, 30 l

83

11.12 Autoclavable bag 40 l, yellow 12240
11.13 Work gloves - heat resistant 6
11.14 Reverse osmosis system 4

   



Bidders may submit a bid either for one, several or all Lots. The Bid for a
particular Lot shall contain all Lot items and 100% of the quantities specified
for each Lot item. Bids will be evaluated, and contracts will be awarded
separately for the Lots.

Competitive bidding will be conducted in accordance with the International
Competitive Bidding (ICB) procedure with the qualification requirements
specified in the KfW Procurement Manual ("KfW Procurement Manual") using
a one-stage, one-envelope method and open to all bidders from eligible
countries https://www.kfw-entwicklungsbank.de/International-financing/KfW -
Development-Bank/Publications-Videos/Publication-series/Guidelines-and-
contracts/. 

Qualification requirements include technical capacity, financial capacity,
experience and technical capability. Additional details are provided in Section
III of the bidding documents.

  A complete electronic set of the Bidding Documents in English shall be made
available to interested Bidders upon written request to these e-mail
addresses: yusupov.otabek@ ssv.uz, dxashimov@ jpib.uz and
mnigmatov28@gmail.com.

 The request shall include the name of the project, name of the tender, full
name of the Bidder, country of origin and e-mail address of the interested
Bidder.

Bidding documents received from the Purchaser shall not be subject to any
third party. 

The language of the bids shall be English.

 Interested eligible bidders may obtain additional information and familiarize
themselves with the tender documentation at the Center for the Development
of Professional Qualification of Medical Workers (formerly TashIUV) 3rd
floor, office 9 at the address below from 10.00 to 17.00 hours (Tashkent time).

Bids shall be delivered to the addresses below, not later than 15:00 hours
(Tashkent time) 05.04.2023. All Bids shall be accompanied by a bid security, the
amount of which shall be the equivalent of not less than the following:

Lot No. Amount of collateral pledged

1  5 200 EUR

2 2 400 EUR

3 6 000 EUR

4 7 250 EUR

5 6 000 EUR



6 12 000 EUR

7 4 500   EUR

8 11 000   EUR

9 17 000   EUR

10 7 500   EUR

11 6   500 EUR

  

The original of the Bid, two (2) hardcopies and one (1) digital copy (on USB
flash drive), must be submitted to the following address:

  

ATTN: Mr. Otabek Yusupov

Address: 51, Parkentskaya street, Tashkent, 100007. 

Country: Republic of Uzbekistan

Email: yusupov.otabek@ssv.uz;

Cc: mnigmatov28@gmail.com, dxashimov@jpib.uz

Phone/Fax: (+998 71) 268 25 39, 241 08 95, 268 12 13 (Courier only)

Bids received late will be rejected. Electronic bids will not be accepted.
Opening of bids will take place in the presence of representatives of bidders
who wish to participate at the address below at 15:30 hours (Tashkent time)
05.04.2024.

Address for the opening:  Center for Development of Professional Qualification
of Medical Workers (former Tashkent Institute of Medical Education)

 

 Room: Small conference hall

 Address: Republic of Uzbekistan, Tashkent city, 
 Mirzo Ulugbek district, 51, Parkentskaya str.
  

  

Deputy minister F. Tashpulatov 

IJRO.GOV.UZ тизими орқали ЭРИ билан тасдиқланган, Ҳужжат коди: KQ37594185


